Motor Vehicle Bureau Miscellaneous Fee Chart

Titles Placard / Registration / Tabs Info Miscellaneous
Original $8.50 each ATV Decal $10.25 Titling Manual (Internet) www.dor.mo.gov/mvdl
Duplicate $8.50 each Permanent Disabled Placard No Fee Listing of Registration Totals by County* | $2.00
Salvage $8.50 each Replacement Permanent Statutes (Internet) www.dor.mo.gov
Duplicate Salvage $8.50 each Disabled Placard No Fee Title Service Registration* $50.00
Quick Title $5.00 add'l Temporary Disabled Placard $2.00 Background Checks $11.00
Corrected Title ****No Fee Replacement Temporary
Mechanic Lien* $10.00 each Disabled Placard $4.00 Penalties
Non-Negotiable $8.50 each Driveaway Plate* $44.50 1-year plate Late Renewals $5.00
Repossessed* $10.00 each $89.00 2-year plate Failure to Transfer or Renew | $8.50
Junking Certificate No Fee Duplicate Registration $8.50 Delinquent Title Penalty $25.00 per month not
Dup. Junking Cert. No Fee DRX & DR* Numbers $7.50 to exceed $200.00
Examination — Cert. Form 551 $25.00
Farm Tab Free Record Search Fees
Historic License Plates* $25.25** Type of Request Fees
License Transfer $2.00 Record Search
_ Replacement Plate $8.50 each (Current Owner) $2.82 per record
: Permits Replacement Tab $8.50 per set Title, Mileage, or Name History | $2.82 per record
Driveaway $4.00 each Repossession Placard* $50.00 Registration & one placard Status of Title
Maintenance $5.00 each $10.50 for each additional placard (Free only to current owner) FREE
Temporary $5.00 each Salvage Business License* $130.00 for each type Fax records — $.50 per page
Salvage $5.00 each VIN No. & Motor No. Change* $7.50 each
Extended Distance Commercial Motor Vehicle Notary Service
Local Log Truck | $300.00 each second Plate $8.50 Notary Service | $2.00
Registration Type | Annual | April 1 July 1 | October 1
Bus
Private School | $25.75 | $19.38 $13.00 | $6.63
Transit
40 Pass. or Less $25.75 $19.38 $13.00 $6.63
41-45 Pass. $35.75 $26.88 $18.00 $9.13
46 Pass. and Over $50.75 $38.13 $25.50 $12.88 * Available in Central Office only
Commercial Bus Local Beyond Local Local Beyond Local Local Beyond Local Local Beyond Local *: :DSI'SOuCeedsé?n;efZI:Iz;pcl)l\ée;dzli’lsrllzagﬁr?(ladnt registration period
10 Pass. or Less $50.75 $100.75 $38.13 $75.63 $25.50 $50.50 $12.88 $25.38 sx% |f the error was created by a contract license office or the Central
11-18 Pass $90.75 $180.75 $68.13 $135.63 $45.50 $90.50 $22.88 $45.38 Office, NO fee will be charged for a corrected title. If it is unclear
19-25 Pass. $125.75 | $250.75 | $94.38 | $188.13 | $63.00 | $125.50 | $31.63 $62.88 to the office who created the error, do not charge the title fee. If
26-29 Pass. $145.75 $290.75 $109.38 $218.13 $73.00 $145.50 $36.63 $72.88 a correction is requested at the time of another action (for
30-33 Pass. $165.75 | $330.75 $124.38 | $248.13 $83.00 $165.50 $41.63 $82.88 example, removing a TOD) the appropriate fee ($8.50) will apply.
34-37 Pass. $185.75 $370.75 $139.38 | $278.13 $93.00 $185.50 $46.63 $92.88
38-41 Pass. $205.75 $410.75 $154.38 | $308.13 $103.00 $205.50 $51.63 $102.88
42-45 Pass. $225.75 $450.75 $169.38 | $338.13 $113.00 $225.50 $56.63 $112.88
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Motor Vehicle Bureau Miscellaneous Fee Chart

Processing / Agent Fees - Common Transaction Types
Decals — ATV and Fuel $9.00 | Disabled Placards No Fee | Electronic (Fax) Transmission $2.00 | Examination Certificate, Form 551 | $9.00
Identification Number Plates $9.00 | License Plate - 1 year $9.00 | License Plate - 2 year $18.00 | License Plate Transfer $9.00
Notice of Lien $9.00 | Replacement License Plate/Tabs | $9.00 | Second Plate CMV *** $9.00 | Title $9.00
Trailer Plate — 3 Years $27.00 | Trailer Plate — Permanent $45.00
Prior to January 1, 2026
E, L, & N Special Fuel Decals - Category 12 Mos. |11 Mos. |10 Mos.| 9 Mos. | 8 Mos. | 7 Mos. | 6 Mos. | 5 Mos. | 4 Mos. | 3 Mos. | 2 Mos. | 1 Mo.
Passenger, School Bus, and 18,000 Ibs. or less $135.00 | $123.75 | $112.50 | $101.25 | $90.00 $78.75 $67.50 $56.25 $45.00 $33.75 $22.50 $11.25
Farm — Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $180.00 | $165.00 | $150.00 | $135.00 | $120.00 | $105.00 | $90.00 $75.00 $60.00 $45.00 $30.00 $15.00
Buses (Local, Commercial, and Transit) —
Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $270.00 | $247.50 | $225.00 | $202.50 | $180.00 | $157.50 | $135.00 | $112.50 | $90.00 $67.50 $45.00 $22.50
Farm — Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $350.00 | $320.83 | $291.67 | $262.50 | $233.33 | $204.17 | $175.00 | $145.83 | $116.67 | $87.50 $58.33 $29.17
Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $1,400.00($1,283.33|$1,166.67|$1,050.00| $933.33 | $816.67 | $700.00 | $583.33 | $466.67 | $350.00 | $233.33 | $116.67
Plug-in Hybrid Electric Vehicle
Special Fuel Decals - Category 12 Mos.|11 Mos. |10 Mos.| 9 Mos. | 8 Mos. | 7 Mos. | 6 Mos. | 5 Mos. | 4 Mos. | 3 Mos. | 2 Mos. | 1 Mo.
Passenger, School Bus, and 18,000 Ibs. or less $67.50 | $61.88 $56.25 $50.63 | $45.00 $39.38 $33.75 $28.13 $22.50 $16.88 $11.20 $5.63
Farm — Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $90.00 | $82.50 $75.00 $67.50 | $60.00 $52.50 $45.00 $37.50 $30.00 $22.50 $15.00 $7.50
Buses (Local, Commercial, and Transit) —
Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $135.00 | $123.75 | $112.50 | $101.25 | $90.00 $78.75 $67.50 $56.25 $45.00 $33.75 $2.50 $11.25
Farm — Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $175.00 | $160.42 | $145.83 | $131.25 | $116.67 | $102.08 | $87.50 $72.92 $58.33 $43.75 $29.17 $14.58
Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $700.00 | $641.67 | $583.33 | $525.00 | $466.67 | $408.33 | $350.00 | $291.67 | $233.33 | $175.00 | $116.67 | $58.33
Effective January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026
E, L, & N Special Fuel Decals - Category |12 Mos.|11 Mos. |10 Mos.| 9 Mos. | 8 Mos. | 7 Mos. | 6 Mos. | 5 Mos. | 4 Mos. | 3 Mos. | 2 Mos. | 1 Mo.
Passenger, School Bus, and 18,000 lbs. or less $150.00 | $137.50 | $125.00 | $112.50 | $100.00 | $87.50 $75.00 $62.50 $50.00 $37.50 $25.00 $12.50
Farm — Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $200.00 | $183.33 | $166.67 | $150.00 | $116.67 | $93.33 | $100.00 | $83.33 $66.67 $50.00 $33.33 $16.67
Buses (Local, Commercial, and Transit) —
Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $300.00 | $275.00 | $250.00 | $225.00 | $200.00 | $175.00 | $150.00 | $125.00 | $100.00 | $75.00 $50.00 $25.00
Farm — Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $375.00 | $343.75 | $312.50 | $281.25 | $250.00 | $218.75 | $187.50 | $156.25 | $125.00 | $93.75 $62.50 $31.25
Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $1,500.00($1,375.00|$1,250.00($1,125.00/$1,000.00| $875.00 | $750.00 | $625.00 | $500.00 | $375.00 | $250.00 | $125.00
Plug-in Hybrid Electric Vehicle
Special Fuel Decals - Category 12 Mos.|11 Mos. |10 Mos. | 9 Mos. | 8 Mos. | 7 Mos. | 6 Mos. | 5 Mos. | 4 Mos. | 3 Mos. | 2 Mos. | 1 Mo.
Passenger, School Bus, and 18,000 Ibs. or less $75.00 | $68.75 | $62.50 | $56.25 | $50.00 $43.75 | $37.50 | $31.25 | $25.00 | $18.75 $12.50 $6.25
Farm — Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $100.00 | $91.67 $83.33 $75.00 | $66.67 $58.33 $50.00 $41.67 $33.33 $25.00 $16.67 $8.33
Buses (Local, Commercial, and Transit) —
Over 18,000 Ibs. through 36,000 Ibs. $150.00 | $137.50 | $125.00 | $112.50 | $100.00 | $87.50 $75.00 $62.50 $50.00 $37.50 $25.00 $12.50
Farm — Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $187.50 | $171.88 | $156.25 | $140.63 | $125.00 | $109.38 | $93.75 $78.13 $62.50 $46.88 $31.25 $15.63
Greater than 36,000 Ibs. $750.00 | $687.50 | $625.00 | $562.50 | $500.00 | $437.50 | $375.00 | $312.50 | $250.00 | $187.50 | $125.00 | $62.50

* Available in Central Office only
** |ssued to vehicles over 25 years old

*** Processing fee applies during current registration period

*xxx|f the error was created by a contract license office or the Central Office, NO fee will be charged for a corrected title. If it is unclear to the office who created the

error, do not charge the title fee. If a correction is requested at the time of another action (for example, removing a TOD) the appropriate fee ($8.50) will apply.
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Truck License Fees

al Reg atio Ble al Reg atio
T’F',‘Ij; ; f ANNUAL (12) APRIL 1 (9) JULY 1 (6) OCTOBER 1 (3) BIENNIAL (24) APRIL 1 (21) JULY 1 (18) OCTOBER 1 (15)
(Zone/ DIST. DIST. DIST. DIST. DIST. DIST. DIST. DIST.
Weight) FEES |AMOUNT| FEES |AmMOUNT] FEES |AMOUNT| FEES |AMOUNTE FEES | AMOUNT| FEES | AMOUNT|] FEES |AMOUNT | FEES |AMOUNT
18,000 LCL|$ 2075 | $ -I$ 1563 |$ -|$1050 |$ -|$ 538 % -f$ 4150 |$ -1 3638 | $ -1$ 3125| % -|$s 2613 $ -
$ 6325 | $ 1250$ 4750 |$ 938 |$ 31.75|$ 625 |$ 16.00 |$ 3.13 §$126.50 |$ 2500 |$110.75 | $ 21.88|$ 9500 $ 1875|$ 79.25| $ 15.63
LCL|$ 27.75 | $ -I$ 2088 |$ -1 $ 1400 |$ -|s 7133 -f$ 5550 |$ -|$ 4863 | $ -1$ 4175| $ -|$ 3488 $ -
S BL |$100.75 | $ 20.00|$ 75.63 |$ 15.00 | $ 50.50 |$ 10.00 |$ 2538 |$ 5.00 §$201.50 |$ 40.00 | $176.38 | $ 35.00)$ 151.25| $ 30.00| $ 126.13| $ 25.00
26,000 LCL|$ 3375 | $ -|$ 2538 |$ -1$ 17.00 |$ -|s 863 % -f$ 6750 | $ -1$ 5913 | $ -1$ 5075| $ -|$ 4238 % -
BL|$127.25 | $ -I$ 9550 |$ -1$ 6375 |$ -|$ 3200 |$ - 0$254.50 | $ -|$22275 | $ -1$ 191.00| $ -|$ 159.25| $ -
30000 LCL| 4575 | 8 -Is 3438 |3 -|s 2300 |3 -|s 1163 |3 -fs 9150 |3 -1$ 8013 | $ -Is 6875 $ -Is 5738 $ -
BL|$180.25 | $ 4950|$135.25 |$ 37.13 | $ 90.25 |$ 24.75 |$ 4525 |$ 12.38 §$360.50 |$ 99.00 | $315.50 | $ 86.63|$ 270.50| $ 74.25]$ 22550 $ 61.88
LCL|$ 67.75 | $ -|$ 5088 |$ -|$ 34.00|% -1$ 1713 | $ -f$13550 |$ -1$11863 | $ -I$ 10175 $ -|$ 8488 $ -
36,000 BLI$27575 | $ 75.00]$206.88 |$ 56.25 | $138.00 |$ 3750 |$ 69.13 | $ 18.75 f$551.50 | $150.00 | $482.63 | $131.25|$ 413.75| $112.50]$ 344.88| $ 93.75
LCL |$100.75 | $ -I$ 7563 |$ -|$ 5050 |$ -|$ 2538 | $ - #$201.50 | $ -|$176.38 | $ -1$ 151.25| $ -|$ 126.13| $ -
42000 o 1541325 | $11250|$310.00 |$ 84.38 | $206.75 |$ 56.25 | $103.50 | $ 28.13 || $ 826.50 | $ 225.00 | $ 723.25 | $196.88| $ 620.00] $168.75|$ 516.75 $ 140.63
48,000 LCL|$13575 | $ -|s101.88 |$ -1$ 68.00 |$ -|$ 3413 |8 - $27150 | $ -1$23763 | $ -1$ 203.75| $ -|$ 169.88| $ -
BL | $550.75 | $150.00 |$413.13 |$112.50 | $275.50 |$ 75.00 | $137.88 |$ 37.50 f§$1,101.50| $ 300.00 | $963.88 | $262.50 | $ 825.75| $225.00]$ 688.63| $ 187.50
54,000 LCL [$170.75 | $ -1$128.13 | $ -|$ 8550 |$ - |$ 4288 |$ - 0$341.50 | $ -|$298.88 | $ -1$ 256.25| $ -|$ 21363| $ -
BL | $688.25 | $187.50 |$516.25 |$140.63 | $344.25 |$ 93.75 | $172.25 | $ 46.88 | $1,376.50| $ 375.00 | $1,204.50| $ 328.13 | $1,032.50| $281.25| $ 860.50| $ 234.38
60010 LCL | $200.75 | $ -1$ 15063 | - | $10050 |$ -|$ 5038 | $ -
' BL |$825.75 | $225.00|$619.38 |$168.75 | $413.00 |$112.50 | $206.63 | $ 56.25
66,000 LCL | $270.75 | $ -1$203.13 |$ - | $135.50 |$ -|$ 6788 | $ -
BL | $1,100.75| $ 300.00 |$ 825.63 |$ 225.00 | $550.50 |$ 150.00 | $275.38 | $ 75.00
72,000 LCL |$335.75 | $ -|$251.88 |$ - | $168.00 |$ -1$ 8413 |$ -
BL | not avail. | not avail. jnot avail. | not avail. | not avail. |not avail. | not avail. | not avail. A dash in a column indicates there is no distribution
73,280 LCL | not avail. | not avail. |not avail. | not avail. | not avail. |not avail. | not avail. | not avail. amount for that type of plate.
BL | $1,375.75| $325.00 | $1,031.88 | $ 243.75 | $688.00 |$ 162.50 | $344.13 | $ 81.25
78,000 LCL I not avail. | not avail. fnot avail. | not avail. | not avail. |not avail. | not avail. | not avail.
BL | $1,650.75| $ 600.00 |$1,238.13 | $ 450.00 | $ 825.50 |$ 300.00 | $412.88 | $ 150.00
50,000 LCL |$350.75 | $ -1$263.13 |$ - | $175.50 |$ -|s 8788 | $ -
BL | $1,719.75| $669.00 §$1,289.88 | $501.75 | $ 860.00 |$ 334.50 | $430.13 | $ 167.25
Miscellaneous Truck and Trailer Registration Fees
~EgismEEn e Reg\ir)srt]ruaatl:on Reg‘ig?rlatlion Reé]iglt¥a1ti0n Rggitgt?:urign
Land Improvement $350.25 $262.75 $175.25 $87.75
Local Log Truck / Local Log Truck Tractor $300.25 $225.25 $150.25 $75.25
Trailer - 1 Year $ 7.50 $ 5.63 $ 375 $ 1.88
Trailer - 3 Year $ 22.50 $ 20.63 $ 18.75 $16.88
Permanent Trailer Registration - one time fee - $52.50
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